

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

\_\_\_\_\_  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

X

23 CR 146 (DG)

- against -

RACHEL CHERWITZ and  
NICOLE DAEDONE

Defendants.

\_\_\_\_\_  
X

**DEFENDANTS' JOINT OPPOSITION TO THE GOVERNMENT'S MEMORNADUM  
OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTIONS *IN LIMINE***

BONJEAN LAW GROUP PLLC  
Jennifer Bonjean, Esq.  
Ashley Cohen, Esq.  
Gabriella Orozco, Esq.  
303 Van Brunt Street, 1<sup>st</sup> Fl.  
Brooklyn, New York 11231  
718-875-1850  
[Jennifer@bonjeanlaw.com](mailto:Jennifer@bonjeanlaw.com)  
[Ashley@bonjeanlaw.com](mailto:Ashley@bonjeanlaw.com)  
[Gabriella@bonjeanlaw.com](mailto:Gabriella@bonjeanlaw.com)

AIDALA, BERTUNA & KAMINS, PC  
Imran H. Ansari, Esq.  
Aidala, Bertuna & Kamins, PC  
546 Fifth Avenue, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10036  
212-486-0011  
[iansari@aidalalaw.com](mailto:iansari@aidalalaw.com)

*Attorneys for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

I. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE GOVERNMENT’S UNPRECEDENTED REQUEST FOR A BLANKET ORDER THAT WOULD AFFORD ITS WITNESSES A PRESUMPTIVE RIGHT TO TESTIFY UNDER A PSEUDONYM WITH NO SHOWING OF ANY BASIS IN VIOLATION OF DEFENDANTS’ SIXTH AND FIRST AMENDMENT GUARANTEES..... 6

    A. Applicable Law..... 7

    B. No Authority Justifies the Grant of a Blanket Order Allowing Any and All Witnesses to Decide Whether they Prefer to Testify Under a Pseudonym Based on Nothing More than Witness Discomfort in Testifying..... 9

    C. The Alleged Witnesses Are Not at Risk of Harassment or Reprisals by the Defendants..... 14

II. THE COURT MUST PERMIT DEFENDANTS TO OFFER EVIDENCE OF WITNESSES’ PAST SEXUAL BEHAVIOR..... 15

III. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE GOVERNMENT’S MOTION TO HANDCUFF THE DEFENDANTS’ RIGHT TO CROSS EXAMINE THEIR LEAD CASE AGENT..... 22

IV. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE GOVERNMENT’S MOTION TO ADMIT EVIDENCE OF ONETASTE’S TACTICS, TEACHINGS AND PRACTICES RELATING TO SEX, RECRUITMENT, AND GROOMING OF SEXUAL PARTNERS FOR THE INVESTOR, AND ALL OTHER ALLEGATIONS OF ‘ENCOURAGED’ SEXUAL ACTIVITY..... 26

    A. The Court Should Deny the Government’s Motion to Admit Evidence that is not Relevant or is Overly Prejudicial..... 30

V. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE GOVERNMENT’S MOTION TO ADMIT THE STATEMENTS OF DEFENDANTS, THEIR ALLEGED AGENTS, AND ALLEGED CO-CONSPIRATORS AS THEY HAVE FAILED TO MAKE A PRIMA FACIE SHOWING THAT SAID STATEMENTS ARE ADMISSABLE.. 32

    A. The Government’s Motion to Admit Statements of The Defendants as Party-Admissions Should Be Denied..... 34

B. The Government’s Motion Should be Denied as it Has Failed to Adequately Demonstrate the Admissibility of Statements by Individuals Who They Purport to be Defendants’ Agents..... 35

C. The Government’s Motion Should be Denied as it Has Failed to Adequately Demonstrate the Admissibility of Statements by Individuals Who They Purport to be Co-Conspirators..... 37

D. Additional Portions of Defendants’ Statements are Admissible..... 40

VI. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE GOVERNMENT’S MOTION TO ADMIT “INSTRUCTIONS” OR “COMMANDS” AS NON-HEARSAY..... 41

VII. MOTION TO EXCLUDE RECORDED STATEMENTS AS UNRELIABLE AND INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY..... 44

VIII. DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO OFFER RELEVANT EVIDENCE TO PROVE THAT THEY DID NOT CONSPIRE TO COMMIT FORCED LABOR..... 47

IX. SCIENTIFIC AND OTHER EVIDENCE OF HEALTH BENEFITS OF ORGASMIC MEDITATION IS RELEVANT AND ADMISSIBLE..... 52

X. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE GOVERNMENT’S MOTION TO LIMIT THE SCOPE OF CROSS-EXAMINATION TO PRECLUDE IMPROPER QUESTIONING..... 55

XI. THE GOVERNMENT SHOULD FOLLOW THE RULES OF EVIDENCE WHEN AUTHENTICATING DOCUMENTS JUST AS THE DEFENSE WILL BE EXPECTED TO DO..... 58

XII. DEFENDANTS WILL COMPLY WITH RULE 16(B)(1)(A) WHEN THEY ARE IN A POSITION TO KNOW WHAT DOCUMENTS THEY INTEND TO PRODUCE IN THEIR CASE IN CHIEF WHICH CANNOT OCCUR UNTIL THE GOVERNMENT IDENTIFIES ITS WITNESS STATEMENTS AND THIS COURT ENTERS A RULING ABOUT WHETHER THE GOVERNMENT WILL BE PERMITTED TO TRY ONETASTE FOR UNCHARGED BAD ACTS OR WHETHER IT WILL BE LIMITED TO TRYING THE CASE IT ACTUALLY CHARGED..... 61

XIII. NO PLEADINGS SHOULD BE SEALED IN THIS CASE, INCLUDING THE GOVERNMENT’S MOTIONS *IN LIMINE*..... 63

CONCLUSION..... 65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alford v. United States*, 282 U.S. 687 (1931) ..... 8

*Black v. United States*, 309 F.2d 331 (8th Cir. 1962) ..... 49

*Bourjaily v. United States*, 483 U.S. 171 (1987) ..... 37

*Cameron v. C'mty Aid for Retarded Children*, 335 F. 3d 60 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 35

*Chambers v. Florida*, 309 U.S. 227 (1940) ..... 8

*Clark v. City of Los Angeles*, 650 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1981) ..... 46

*Collins v. Kibort*, 143 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 46

*Commodari v. Long Island Univ.*, No. CV-99-2581,  
2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26225 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2002) ..... 47

*Coy v. Iowa*, 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)..... 8

*Craig v. Harney*, 331 U.S. 367 (1947)..... 8, 63

*Davis v. Alaska*, 415 U.S. 308 (1974)..... 20

*Denigris v. New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.*, 552 (2d. Cir. 2013) ..... 23

*Dora Homes, Inc. v Epperson*, 344 F Supp 2d 875 (EDNY 2004)..... 36

*Edwards v. City of New York*, No. 08-2199,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75300, 2011 WL 2748665 (E.D.N.Y. July 13, 2011)..... 56

*Estes v. Texas*, 381 U.S. 532 (1962) ..... 64

*Gannett Co. v. DePasqualale*, 443 U.S. 368 (1979)..... 8

*Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct. for Norfolk Cty.*, 457 U.S. 596 (1982)..... 9, 63

*Gordon v. United States*, 344 U.S. 414 (1953) ..... 55

*Hartford Courant Co., LLC v. Carroll*, 986 F. 3d 211 (2d Cir. 2021) ..... 63

*Headley v. Church of Scientology Intern.*, 687 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 27

*Holmes v. South Carolina*, 547 U.S. 319 (2006) ..... 20

*Leser v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n*, 09-CV-2362,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182975(E.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2012) ..... 35

*Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga*, 435 F. 3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 65

*Macaulay v. Anas*, 321 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003) ..... 57

*Natl. Liab. & Fire Ins. Co. v Rick’s Mar. Corp.*,  
2018 US Dist LEXIS 179976, No. 15-CV-6352 ..... 36

*Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart* 427 U.S. 539 (1976) ..... 9

*Olden v. Kentucky*, 488 U.S. 227, 231 S.Ct. 480, 102 L.Ed.2d 513 (1988) ..... 20

*Pappas v. Middle Earth Condo. Ass’n*, 963 F.2d 534 (2d Cir.1992)..... 35

*Reilly v. Revlon, Inc.*, Slip Copy, 2009 WL 2900252 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2009) ..... 47

*Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia*, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 64

*Smith v. Duncan*, 411 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 35

*Smith v. Illinois*, 390 U.S. 129 (1968)..... 8

*United State v. Almetmeti*, 284 F. Supp. 3d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 11

*United State v. Urena*, 8 F. Supp. 3d 568 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 11

*United States v Dawkins*, 999 F3d 767 (2d Cir 2021) ..... 43

*United States v Gigante*, 166 F3d 75 (2d Cir 1999) ..... 39

*United States v Motovich*, 2024 US Dist LEXIS 116769 (EDNY July 2, 2024)..... 56

*United States v Tellier*, 83 F3d 578 (2d Cir 1996)..... 38

*United States v. Anderson*, 747 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 50

*United States v. Beech-Nut Nutrition Corp.*, 871 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir.)..... 40

*United States v. Bentvena*, 319 F.2d 916 (2d Cir.) ..... 38

*United States v. Best*, No. 3:20-cr-28,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158847 (D. Conn. Sep. 2, 2022) ..... 39

*United States v. Bok*, 156 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 50

*United States v. Brandt*, 196 F.2d 653 (2d Cir. 1952) ..... 50

*United States v. Brown*, 411 F.2d 1134 (10th Cir. 1969)..... 49

*United States v. Calimlim*, 538 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 19

*United States v. Carter*, No. 21-CR-681-01-02-03,  
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8464 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2024)..... 38

*United States v. Certified Env’t Servs., Inc.*, 753 F. 3d 72 (2d. Cir. 2014)..... 23

*United States v. Clark*, 18 F.3d 1337 (6th Cir.) ..... 37

*United States v. Coonan*, 938 F.2d 1553 (2d. Cir. 1991)..... 49

*United States v. Coplan*, 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 38, 39

*United States v. Daly*, 842 F.2d 1380 (2d Cir.) 488 U.S. 821 (1988)..... 37

*United States v. Dann*, 652 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 17, 19

*United States v. Dupree*, 706 F. 3d 131 (2d. Cir. 2013) ..... 23

*United States v. Edwards*, 101 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 22

*United States v. Fabian*, 312 F.3d 550 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 56

*United States v. Ferguson*, 653 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 39

*United States v. Figueroa*, 548 F.3d 222 (2d Cir.2008) ..... 24

*United States v. Grossman*, 843 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 40

*United States v. Harris*, 501 F. 2d 1 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974)..... 11

*United States v. Ilori*, No. 21-cr-00746,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118185 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2022) ..... 38

*United States v. Kalu*, 791 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... 19

*United States v. King*, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15533 (D. Utah Jan. 27, 2023)..... 59

*United States v. Kohan*, 806 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 56

*United States v. Konstantinovskiy*, No. 19-CR-408,  
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121396 (E.D.N.Y. July 10, 2024)..... 24

*United States v. Kozminski*, 487 U.S. 931 (1988)..... 17

*United States v. Lieberman*, 637 F.2d 95 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 40

*United States v. Lingat*, No. 21-cr-573,  
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42301 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2024) ..... 38

*United States v. Mohamed*, No. 18-cr-603,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61152 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2020) ..... 39

*United States v. Mohamed*, No. 18-cr-603,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61152 (E.D.N.Y.)..... 38

*United States v. Navarrao*, 737 F. 2d 625 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984)..... 11

*United States v. Oluwaseun Adelekan*, 567 F. Supp. 3d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) ..... 38

*United States v. Ozsusamlar*, 428 F. Supp. 2d 161 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 50

*United States v. Padilla*, 203 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 40

*United States v. Paone*, 782 F.2d 386 (2d Cir.)..... 40

*United States v. Pedroza*, 750 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 55

*United States v. Pepe*, 747 F. 2d 632, 656 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) ..... 11

*United States v. Pugh*, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194544 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 63

*United States v. Ranieri*, 384 F. Supp. 282 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 29

*United States v. Ray*, No. 20-cr-110,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21467 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2022)..... 39

*United States v. Russo*, 302 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 39

*United States v. Sampson*, 898 F.3d 287 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 57

*United States v. Simmons*, 923 F.2d 934 (2d Cir.)..... 40

*United States v. Sternstein*, 596 F.2d 528 (2d Cir. 1979) ..... 49

*United States v. Stewart*, 03-CR-717,  
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 789 (S.D.N.Y., January 26, 2004) ..... 25

*United States v. Taveras*, 424 F. Supp. 2d 446 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 47

*United States v. Thai*, 29 F.3d 785 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 40

*United States v. Valdez*, No. 1:18-CR-138,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 229498 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2020)..... 39

*United States v. White*, 692 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 54

*United States v. Wilkerson*, 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir.) ..... 56

*United States v. Zhong*, 26 F. 4<sup>th</sup> 536 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 11

*United v. Avenatti*, 2020 WL 70952 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 65

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1584..... 17

18 U.S.C. § 1589..... 18, 32

18 U.S.C. § 1589(a) ..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 1589(b) ..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 1589(c) ..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 1594(b) ..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 3500..... 33

18 U.S.C. § 3551..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 371..... 32

18 U.S.C. § 3771..... 12



**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 ..... 25

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 ..... 25

Fed. R. Evid. 106 ..... 35

Fed. R. Evid. 401 ..... 28, 30

Fed. R. Evid. 402 ..... 28

Fed. R. Evid. 403 ..... 26, 30

Fed. R. Evid. 412 ..... 54

Fed. R. Evid. 412(b)..... 16, 19

Fed. R. Evid. 613 ..... 57

Fed. R. Evid. 801(c)..... 35

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)..... 32

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(A) ..... 34

Fed. R. Evid. 807 ..... 45

Fed. R. Evid. 902 ..... 61
